PRINTELD: 042002018
FORM APPROVED
Division of Health Service ulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROMVIDERMSUFFLIERICLIA 152 MLULTIPLE COMSTEUCTION (#3) DATE SLURVEY
AHD PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION HUMBER: A BUILDING: 01 COMPLETED

HALOBOO1S B, WING 04M 312016

NAME OF PROVIDER DR SUPFLIER ETHEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE
234 NORTHDALE AVENUE
KANNAPOLIS, NC ZEO081

EN ) ' SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIZIENCIES ! 1] ' PROVIDER'E PLAN OF CORRECTION ! i)
PREFIX | [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDEDR BY FULL | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE | CoMPLETE
Taa | REGULATORY OR LG IDENTIFYING INFORMATICN) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TD THE APPROPRIATE DATE
|

DEFICIENCY)
|
G 000, Initial Comments C 000

BEST OF CARE ASSISTED LIVING

[ :

| Report of a Biennial Construction Survey by Ed " . e

| Miller April 13, 2018, .' | See Attrenea |

! o » | g cwrreads, |

| Records indicate that this Facility was licensed as

| @ HA facility with a capacity of Twenty Five (25)

| Residents on October 13, 1987. Based on this |
information wea are requiring the facility to meet | [
the 1884 Homes for the Aged and Disabled | CONSTRIICT 1

| "Minimum Standards and Regulations" and the | | CONSTRUCTION SECTION |
applicable portions of the 2005 Regulations for v 06 200 |

| Adult Care Homes of Seven or more Beds along | MAY 1o
with the 1978 Revision & Edition of the North

I Carolina State Building Code Velume | - General F;{ EC Ei l‘l.f E D |
Construction Section 409 - Institutional || | |

| Qocupancy - {1). i | |

| Physical plant deficiencies were noted which |
| require a plan of correction, |

C 168 Housekeeping-Maintained Free of Hazards |' C 168 | |

I SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT |
104 NCAC 13F 0308 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURMISHINGS

i (a) Adult care homes shall: |

[ (3} be maintained in an unclutiered, clean and | | |

| erderly manner, free of all cbstructions and - | -

| hazards: [ |
| (&) This Rule shall apply to new and existing |
facilities, |

| This Rule is not met as evidenced by . | |
i 1. Based on Observation, the Bullding was not | |
maintained free of hazards, because the portable |
| medical oxygen eylinders were not belng praperly |
handled/stored. This could affect all residents, |
| staff and visitors if eylinders fall, breaking their |
valves, propelling the cylinder and tuming itinio a | | |
| dangerous projectiie. | | |
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| Fingings on April 13, 2016

Continued From page 1

a. Bedroom 12 - one portable medical cxygen
cylinders was stored standing up in not secured

to the structure,

2. Based on Observation, the facility failed to
prevent the possibility of contaminated water from
backflowing into the domestic water supply.
Findings on April 13, 2018

a. The shampoo sink in the Beauly Shop had a
hose long enough fo reach gray water which was
not equipped with a vacuum breaker to prevent
backsiphonage of gray water back into the
potable water plumbing lines

Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 MCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(@) The building and all fira safety, slectrical, I
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult |
care home shall be maintained in a safe and
cperating condition.

(ki This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph [g)
which shall not apply to existing facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

1. Based on observation, the Building was nof
maintained in a safe and operating condition,
because the doons) protecting the opening in the
smake barrier did not close completely o resinct

e [

C1EQ

smoka. This could affect all residents, staff and
vigltors by not containing the smoke of the fire in
the compartrment of origim,

Findings on April 13, 201&:

a. The Double-Egress Cross-Corridor Doors -,
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G 182 Continued From page 2 C 188

the back leaf did not close when the fire alarm [
system released the doors, (hit fioor), | ‘ |

| 2. Basad on cbservation, the Building was ot il
because the commercial kitchen hood's fire
extinguishing system lacked the inspections,

| maintenance and documented required to ensure |

i a properly working system. This could affect all
residents, staff and visitors if the commercial |
kitchen hood's suppression system falls to -

| oparate properly when needead. |I |
Findings on April 13, 2016 |
a_ Kitchen -Since the semi-annual maintenance

| of the commercial kitchen hood's fire

extinguishing system, there has been no record

keeping of the monthly inspections,

‘ maintained in a safe and operating condition,

| 3, Based on observation, the Building was not
maintained in a safe and operating condition,
because the fira protection equipment was not !
maintained in a safe manner. This would affect all |
residents, staff and visitors by not detecting
| smoke and activating the fire alarm.
Findings on April 13, 2016

a. Basament Back HVAC Unit - the sample |
tubes for the HVAG duct mounted smoke
detectors were dirty, |

4 Based on observation and testing, the |I |

Building was not maintained in a safe and { ' |
pperating condition, because the emergency

! lighting, which iluminates the egress pathways |
during power outages, did not wark properly. This |
would affect all residents, staff and visitors if the

| egress pathways were not lluminated during | |

power outages and there is no ofher illumination .

available, I | |

Findings on April 13, 2016: ! _ .

a. Main Entrance - the celling-mounted ' ' |
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i seif-contained emergency fight did not work on

| backup power when the test button was pushed,

| b, Short Corridor to Living Room - the
cailing-mountad self-contained emergency light |

| did not work on backup power when the test
button was pushed,

| & Based on chsarvations, the Building was not |
maintained in a safe and operating condition, '
because of holes and gaps throwgh the

| fire-resistance-rated construction invalidated its

| Integrity. This could affect all residents, slaff and

| visitors if smokefire s not contained in Room or |

| compartment of erigin. |

| Findings on April 13, 2018:
a.  Kitchen/Loading Dock Door - there was a gap
whare the wiremold had dropped, exposing an

| apening through the fire-resistance-rated ceiling 'i
assembly not fire sealad, |

| b. Basament - there were several holes that

| penetrated through the one-hour
fire-rezistance-rated ceiling around plumbing and
duchaork repairs, i

I

i 6. Based on cbservation, the facility fire
resistance rated components have not been

| maintained safe and operating condition because
the corridor doors are not smoke resisting. This |
could affect all residents, staff and visitors if the
deors did not contain sinokeffire in the room of
origin.
Findings on April 13, 2018:
a. Bedroom 2 - the corridor door did not latch |

I when closead, [
b, Laundry - the cormidor door did not latch whan
closed,
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166 — HOUSEKEEPING - MAINTAINED FREE OF HAZARDS

1. Properly handling and storing of medical oxygen cylinders — Bedroom 12.
= Medical oxygen cylinder storage notice written and post for staff on 4/29,
= Notice attached.

3. Meed to install vacuum breaker to prevent back siphonage of grey water in shampoo
sink — Beauty Shop.
»  \acuum break valve was purchased and installed on a4/21.

€189 - BUILDING EQUIPMENT MAINTAINED SAFE, DPERATING

1. Double-Egress Fire Doors need to close properly = Main Hall.
»  Contractor has been notifled, work will be completed by 5/25

2. Monthly inspection of Kitchen hood fire extinguishing system — Kitchen.
«  Kitchen hood fire extinguishing system has been added to the fire extinguisher
inspection schedule, and was checked on 422

3. Cleaning of the HVAC duct mounted smoke detectors — Basement HVAC Units.
= Cleaned and Inspected by alarm company on 5/3

4. Ceiling mounted self-contained emergency exit signs replace backup batteries — Main

Entrance, Short Corridor.
= Main entrance and short corridor emergency exit signs replaced with new LED

signs with battery backup, installed on 5/2

5. Fixing holes or gaps in fire resistant rated construction — Kitchen, Basement.
a. Kitchen/Loading Dock Door — gap at ceiling needs fire caulk.
« Contractor has been notified, work will be completed by 5/25
b. Basement— holes in ceiling from plumbing repairs needs sheetrock repaired.
» Contractor has been notified, work will be completed by 5/25

6. Corridor door did not latch — Laundry, Bedroom 2
s Door latches have been repaired on 5/2



BestofCare
Assisted Living §

234 Northdale Ave, Kannapolis, NC 28081
PHONE (704)933-4339 FAX (7T04)933-4427

Oxygen Cylinder Storage Notice

Oxygen cylinders must be secured to an appropriate rack or cradle at

all times.

Place and secure Oxygen cylinders in cradle or rack supplied by DME

product supplier when not in use or empty.

Place and secure Oxygen cylinders in wheelchair or portable cradle

when in use.

There will be a storage rack or a portable cradle provided by Best of

Care or the DME product supplier.
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Inspection and Testing Certificate

Presented To

Best Of Care

For

Best Of Care Assisted Living
243 Northdale Ave.
Kannapolis NC 28081
USA

This site has been ins

Completed
Tuesday, May 03, 2016

Test Session: 5/3/M16

ACCEPTED BY TESTED BY

Gip Rumple Inspection Tech 2
Besl Of Care LEI Systems

250 Northdale Ave 2610 Oakview Rd SW
Kannapolis NC 28081 Concord NC 28027
LISA UsA

\\\:5 Systems

gcted and tested in compliance with applicable standards.




